## 506589262 04/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6636044

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
UNITY TECHNOLOGIES	SF		03/31/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 TA				
Name:	BARCLAYS	LAYS BANK PLC			
Street Address:	745 SEVENT	EVENTH AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR			
City:	NEW YORK	YORK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK	YORK			
Postal Code:	10019				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number			
		9366			
Application Number:		7666			
		8952			
		4532			
		7604			
		7031			
Application Number:6303		5485			
		014 4040			
Fax Number:(800)914-4240Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent					
		hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Phone:	800-713-0755				
Email:		Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com			
Correspondent Name:		CT CORPORATION			
Address Line 1:		4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY			
Address Line 2: SUIT		_ · _ •			
Address Line 4:	Iress Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ELAINE CARRERA			
SIGNATURE:		/Elaine Carrera/			
DATE SIGNED:		04/01/2021			

Total Attachments: 5				
source=Unity - Supplement No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif				
source=Unity - Supplement No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif				
source=Unity - Supplement No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif				
source=Unity - Supplement No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif				
source=Unity - Supplement No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif				

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-18) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2021) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Unity Technologies SF	Name: Barclays Bank PLC				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 745 Seventh Avenue, 8th Floor				
Execution Date(s) March 31, 2021					
Assignment Merger	City: New York State: NY				
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Joint Research Agreement					
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 10019				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country, workZip: 1000.00				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No				
4. Application or patent number(s): This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).					
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)					
See Schedule I	See Schedule I				
Additional numbers attached? XYes No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:7				
Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address:					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP,	Enclosed				
32 Old Slip	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: New York	8. Payment Information				
State: NY Zip: 10005					
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365					
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address:ecarrera@cahill.com					
9. Signature: <u>Mains Can</u>	ور مر April 1, 2021				
Signature	Date				
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-8148, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450					

PATENT REEL: 055810 FRAME: 0641 This SUPPLEMENT NO. 1, dated as of March 31, 2021 (this "<u>Supplement</u>"), to that certain PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 20, 2019, is entered into between UNITY TECHNOLOGIES SF, a California corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity and together with successors and assigns in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

Reference is made to (a) the Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among Unity Software Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders party thereto, the Issuing Banks party thereto and Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent, and (b) the Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Collateral Agreement</u>"), among the Borrower, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent. The parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Supplement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Supplement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of all Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including the registrations and applications thereof listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The Security Interest granted to the Administrative Agent herein is granted in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Supplement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Supplement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Supplement.

SECTION 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Supplement as of the day and year first above written.

## UNITY TECHNOLOGIES SF

By: Name: KTM<sup>ab</sup>JabaT<sup>24A420</sup>. Title: CFO

Signature Page to Supplement No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 055810 FRAME: 0643

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as the Administrative Agent

Seras By:

Name: Sean Duggan Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Supplement No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 055810 FRAME: 0644

## Schedule I

<u>Title</u>	Serial/Patent Number	Owner
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTONOMOUS CONTENT OPTIMIZATION IN GAMES AND GRAPHICAL INTERACTIVE APPLICATIONS	16399366	UNITY TECHNOLOGIES SF
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR A MACHINE LEARNING BASED PERSONALIZED VIRTUAL STORE WITHIN A VIDEO GAME USING A GAME ENGINE	16277666	UNITY TECHNOLOGIES SF
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFORMING AND DELIVERING DIGITAL ASSETS OVER A NETWORK	16818952	UNITY TECHNOLOGIES SF
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROGRESSIVE ENHANCEMENT OF IN-APP AUGMENTED REALITY ADVERTISING	16904532	UNITY TECHNOLOGIES SF
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE BASED VIDEO GAME TESTING	17027604	UNITY TECHNOLOGIES SF
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTHENTICATION USING MOBILE DEVICE ID BASED TWO FACTOR AUTHENTICATION	62957031	UNITY TECHNOLOGIES SF
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR GATHERING PLACEMENT AND VIEW-ABILITY DATA ON OBJECTS IN A 3D ENVIRONMENT	63035485	UNITY TECHNOLOGIES SF

2024246.03-NYCSR03A - MSW

PATENT REEL: 055810 FRAME: 0645

**RECORDED: 04/01/2021**